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Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ofleR feratrotol ¥t be pleased to state: -

(a) thetotal number of airportsin the country at present State/UT-wise;
(b) the details of the airport projects taken up for construction and
development during each of the last three years and the current year
State/UT-wise including their present status and the expenditureincurred
thereon;

(c) whether the Government proposes to construct and develop more



airports/Greenfield airports in various States/ UTs of the country
including those under PPP and in co-operation with States;

(d) if so, the details thereof separately State/UT-wise including
Maharashtra, Bihar, Odisha, Kerala, Karnataka and Rajasthan along
with the expenditure likely to be incurred thereon and the time-frame
fixed in thisregard,;

(e) the details of the proposals received by the Government from various
States/UTs for construction / development of airports during the said
period State/UT-wiseincluding Uttar Pradesh along with the action taken
thereon; and

(f) the details of the delayed airport projects, State/UT-wise along with
the reasons therefor and the time and cost escalations therein and the
steps taken by the Government to remove the hurdlesin these projects
along with the time by which they are likely to be completed?

ANSWER

Minister of Statein the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
olRRR faaotor I1rer & 35w oot (Dr Mahesh Sharma)

(a) : As per information available, there are a total number of 476
airportsin the country. Thisincludes operational and non-operational
airports, airstrips etc. owned by the Airports Authority of India, Defence,
State Governments, private parties etc. State/UT-wise list of total
airportsis at Annexure-I.

(b): Thedetailsareat Annexure-I1.

(c)& (d): Government of India (Gol) has granted 'in-principle’ approval
for setting up of the following 14 Greenfield airportsin the country with
estimated project cost (approx.) as given under:

Mopa in Goa (Rs.3000 cr), Navi Mumbai (Rs.15149 cr), Sindhudurg
(Rs.350 cr) and Shirdi (Rs.320.54 cr for Phasel) in Maharashtra, Bijapur
(Rs. 150 cr), Gulbarga (Rs.13.78 cr in initial phase), Hassan (appr X.
793.95 cr in three phases) and Shimoga (Rs.38.91 cr in initial phase) in
Karnataka, Kannur (Rs.1892 cr) in Kerala, Dabra (Rs.200 cr) in Gwalior,
Pakyong (Rs. 605.59 cr) in Sikkim, Kushinagar (Rs.600.39 cr) in Uttar
Pradesh, cost estimated by Airports Authority of India, as the
development of the airport through Public Private Partnership (PPP)
could not be realized by the Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP),
Karaikal (Rs. 280 cr) in Pudducherry and Durgapur (Rs. 700 cr) in West
Bengal. Out of these, one project namely Durgapur Airport has
commenced commercial operations on 18th May, 2015.

(e): Since 2012, Gol has received initial proposals for setting up of
Greenfield airports at several places, namely, Karwar in Karnataka,
Androth (Karavati dist.) in Union Territory of Lakshadweep, Taj



I nter national Airport, Hirangaon in Uttar Pradesh, Dagadarthi Mendal
Nellore Dist., Bhogapuram in V|Z|anagaram District near
Vlsakhapatnam Tadepalligudem in West Godavari District, Oravakallu
in Kurnool District and Kuppam in Chittoor District in Andhra Pradesh.
Asper Greenfield Airports Policy, 2008, Ministry of Defence, Director ate
General of Civil Aviation (DGCA), Airports Authority of India (AAIl) was
consulted for these proposals. The proposal of Government of Uttar
Pradesh for setting up of Greenfield airport at Hirangaon was examined
in consultation with the nodal agencies and M/o Defence did not
recommended the project. Grant of Site clearance to these projects
depends upon recommendations from M/o Defence, AAl, DGCA and the
concer ned State Gover nment.

(f): Necessary action for approval from various departments, project
development, including financing of the airport project istaken by the
respective airport promoter. The timeline for construction of airport
projects depends upon many factors such asland acquisition, availability
of mandatory clearances, financial closure, etc. by the individual
oper ator.
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ANNEXURE-
S.No, | STATE NO. OF AIRPORTS
1 |ANDHRA PRADESH g
2 |ARUNACHAL PRADESH 9
3 |ASSAM 27
4 |BIHAR 36
~ 5 [CHHATTISGARH 8
6 [GOA 1
7 |GUJARAT 27
8 [HARYANA 8
9 |HIMACHAL PRADESH 3
10 [JAMMU & KASHMIR 19
11 [JHARKHAND ' 9
12 |KARNATAKA 20
13 |KERALA 5
14 [MADHYA PRADESH 44
15 [MAHARASHTRA 33
16 [MANIPUR -3
17  |MEGHALAYA 3
18  |MIZORAM 2
19 |NAGALAND " 2
20 |ORISSA 29
21 |PUNJAB 18
22 |RAJASTHAN 38
23 |SIKKIM 0
24 |[TAMIL NADU 18
25 |TELENGANA 12
26 |TRIPURA 4
27 |UTTAR PRADESH 34
28 |UTTARAKHAND 8
20 |WEST BENGAL 38
UNION TERRITORIES
30 [ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 2
31 |CHANDIGARH 1
32 | DAMAN & DIU 2.
33  |DELHI 2
34 |LAKSHWADEEP ISLANDS 1
35 |PONDICHERRY 1
| TOTAL 476

fncluding operational and non-operational airperts, airstrips etc. owned by Airports
Authority of India, State Governments, Defence, private parties etc.



Annexure - il

Rs in crores
CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT OF AIRPORT PROJECTS DURING LAST THREE YEARS
S.No State Airport Name of Work CUM EXP Present Status sSDC PDC
{upto June, 15)

1 |Assam Guwahati Construction of 3 Nos. of Hangers for-Aﬁ 2748 Work completed |  Dec-13 -
321 type of aircraft.

2 Jorhat Expansion of Apron 7.72 Work completed | Nov-13 _

3 |Arunachal Pradesh  [Tezu Operationalisation/Upgradation of Tezu 38.98 48% Dec-13: Mar17'
Airporl

4 |Andman & Nicobar  |Portblair Construction of New Integrated 17.82 1.26% Sep-18
Terminal Building &t VS| Aimport,
Porthlair

5  |Andhra Pradesh Tirupati Clo of New Terminal Building including] 104,48 94% Jan-15 Aug-15
apron, etc and extension of rumway

6 Kadapah Construction of New Terminal Building 1241 Work completed | Sep-11 _
compleled.

7 |Chandigarh Chandigarh (Mohali) [Development of Chandigarh 450.00 Work completed Feb-18 .

| Intsmational Airport (Mohali Side).

8 |Chhattisgarh Raipur Construction of Boundary wall al SV 4,20 80.1% Jun-15 Dec-15
Airport, Raipur

9  |Delhi Indian Aviation Indian Aviation Academy al New Delhi 11.00 26% Nov-14 Feb-16

Academy

10 |Goa Goa New Integrated Terminal Building 215.34 Work completed | May-12 _

construction gompleted &
| commissioned

11 |Gujarat Vadodara Construction of New Iniegrated 18.36 25.50% Jun-16
Terminal Building (Balance work)

12 Kandla Strengthening of existing Runway 8.08 Work completed |  Dec-14 _
Apron and Taxiway
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S.No

-Si'ate

Airport.

Name of Work

CUM EXP
(upto June, 15)

Presant Status

sSbC

PDC

13

J&K

Jammu

Expansion  and modificaton of

Teminal Building.

12.80

30%

Mar-156

Dec-16

14

Jharkhand

Ranchi

Construction of Technical Block and
Control Tower

73%

Jan-14

Sep-15

15

Kamataka

18

17

Hubli

Development of Hubli Airport including
New Terminal Building, Extension and
strengthening of runway; construction
of taxiway, apron, isolation bay and
other ancillary works.

3165

58%

May-15

Mar-16

Belgaum

Development of Belgaum Airpart
including New Terminal Building, .
Extension and  Strengthening oﬂ
runway, construction of taxiway, apron,
{solation tiay and other ancillary works.

13.03

55%

Feb-15

Dep-15

Mangalore

Construction of ATC Tower and
Teshnical Block.

18.42

Work completed

May-13

18

Madhya Pradesh

Khajuraho

Construction of New Terminal Building.

50.75

Work completed

Dec-10

19

Manipur

imphal

Expansion of apron with fink taxiway to
accommodate 3 no A-321 & 3 ATR-T2
type of aircraft:

5.43

85.5%

May-02

Aug-15

Construction of boundary wall &l newly
acquired land for Airport expansion

12.08

100%

Aug-13

Maharashira

21

Nagpur

Re-carpeting of runway 14/32 and level
correction for basic strip

26.80

Wark completed

Jun-14

Pune

Construction of Hangar and CIP

22.00

Work completed

Juk13

Launge cum Admin. Block.




SNo

State

Airport

Name of Work

CUM EXP
(upto June, 15)

Present Status

SpC

POC

22

Odisha

Jharsuguda

Development of Jharsuguda Airport
SH: Construction of Boundary Wall.

4%

Jul-16

23

24

Rajasthan

Jaipur

Extension of Runway  and
Strengthening of existing runway and
associated works and retargeting of
runway for improvement of ggometric
and drainage, Instaliation of CAT 1B
LS

82,69

80.00%

Jul-15

Dec-15

Kishangarh

Development of Kishangarh Airport
(Ajmer)

20.58

71%

Sep-15

25

Sikkim

Pakyong

Construction of Greenfield Airport at
Pakyong

355.87

85.5%

Mar-15

Sep-17

26

Uttar Pradesh

Fursalgan]

Construciion of National  Aviation

University at IGRUA, Fursalganj.

21.22

36%

Aug-16




